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California State University, Fullerton
Department of Anthropology MH-426

800 North State College Boulevard
Fullerton, CA 92834-6846
657.278.5395 / FAX 657.278.5542
anthro.fullerton.edu/sccic.html - sccic@fullerton.edu
California Historical Resources Information System
Orange, Los Angeles, and Ventura Counties

October 2, 2013 SCCIC #13385.0068

Ms. Mariana Zimmermann
Parker Environmental

25000 Avenue Stanford, Ste.209
Santa Clarita, CA 91355

(661) 257-2282

RE: Proposed Lyons Avenue/Dockweiler Drive Extension Project

Dear Ms. Zimmermann,

As per your request received on September 20, 2013, a records search was
conducted for the above referenced project. The search includes a review of all
recorded archaeological sites within a ¥2-mile radius of the project site as well as a
review of cultural resource reports on file. In addition, the California Points of Historical
Interest (SPHI), the California Historical Landmarks (SHL), the California Register of
Historical Resources (CAL REG), the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP), and the
California State Historic Resources Inventory (HRI) listings were reviewed for the above
referenced project site. The following is a discussion of the findings.

Due to the sensitive nature of cultural resources, archaeological site locations are
not released.

Newhall, CA USGS 7.5’ Quadrangle

ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES:

No archaeological sites have been identified on our maps within a ¥2-mile radius
of the project site. No sites are located within the project site. This does not preclude
the potential for archaeological sites to be identified during project activities. Two
isolates (19-100340, 19-100503) have been identified within a ¥2-mile radius of the
project site. No isolates are located within the project site.

HISTORIC BUILT-ENVIRONMENT RESOURCES:

Fourteen above-ground historic resources (19-180765, 19-187086, 19-187092,
19-188109, 19-188269, 19-188598, 19-188599, 19-188600, 19-188601, 19-188602,
19-188603, 19-188604, 19-188605, 19-188606) have been identified on our maps within
a ¥2-mile radius of the project site. No above-ground historic resources are located
within the project site.


mailto:sccic@fullerton.edu

ADDITIONAL CULTURAL RESOURCE LISTINGS:

The California Historic Resources Inventory (HRI) lists thirty-one
properties that have been evaluated for historical significance within a ¥2-mile radius of
the project site (see enclosed list). These are additional resources that are listed in
the Historic Properties Data file and are located either within the project site or within
the search radius.

The California Point of Historical Interest (SPHI) of the Office of Historic
Preservation, Department of Parks and Recreation, lists ho properties within a ¥2-mile
radius of the project site.

The California Historical Landmarks (SHL) of the Office of Historic
Preservation, Department of Parks and Recreation, lists no properties within a ¥2-mile
radius of the project site.

The California Register of Historical Resources (CAL REG) lists no
properties within a ¥2-mile radius of the project site. These are properties determined
to have a National Register of Historic Places Status of 1 or 2, a California Historical
Landmark numbering 770 and higher, or a Point of Historical Interest listed after
1/1/1998.

The National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) lists no properties within a
-mile radius of the project site.

HISTORIC MAP REVIEW

Santa Susana, CA (1903 & 1941) 15’ USGS - indicated that in 1903, there
was a significant amount of development within the project site. The project site was
located within a dense urban environment with numerous roads and buildings present.
The Southern Pacific Railroad (San Francisco & New Orleans Line) and Newhall Creek
both ran through the project site. Placerita Creek ran to the north of the project site
and historic place names nearby included Newhall and Elayton. In 1941, the project site
was still located within a dense urban environment with several roads and buildings
present in the project site. There was one school present within the vicinity of the
project area and all other previously mentioned features still remained.

PREVIOUS CULTURAL RESOURCES INVESTIGATIONS:

Twenty-four studies (LA274, LA834, LA852, LA856, LA984, LA1153, LA3289*,
LA3644, LA3661, LA3690*, LA3731*, LA5844*, LA6860, LA7167, LA8129, LA8255%,
LA8785, LAB958*, LA9422, LA9867*, LA10405, LA10642*, LA11985, LA12200) have
been conducted within a ¥2-mile radius of the project site. Of these, eight are located
within the project site. There are eleven additional investigations located on the
Newhall, CA 7.5’ USGS Quadrangle that are potentially within a ¥2-mile radius of the
project site. The reports are not mapped due to insufficient locational information.

(* = Located within the project site)

RECOMMENDATIONS



Significant portions of the project site have not been previously surveyed for
archaeological resources. Therefore it is recommended that a Phase-1 archaeological
survey be conducted in areas unobstructed by urban development within the project
footprint and area of potential effect. It is also recommended that any previously
unidentified historic properties (45 years and older) be recorded, and evaluated for local,
state, or national significance prior to the approval of project plans. Finally, the Native
American Heritage Commission should be consulted to identify if any additional
traditional cultural properties or other sacred sites are known to be in the area.

The professional consultant you retain may request the records search map,
archaeological site records, and bibliography from the Information Center referencing
the SCCIC number listed above for a fee (per the fee schedule). For your convenience,
you may find a professional consultant* at www.chrisinfo.org.  Any resulting reports by
the qualified consultant should be submitted to the South Central Coastal Information
Center as soon as possible.

*The SCCIC does not endorse any particular consultant and makes no claims about the qualifications of any
person listed. Each consultant on this list self-reports that they meet current professional standards.

If you have any questions regarding the results presented herein, please
contact the office at 657.278.5395 Monday through Thursday 9:00 am to 3:30 pm.

Should you require any additional information for the above referenced project,
reference the SCCIC number listed above when making inquiries. Requests made after
initial invoicing will result in the preparation of a separate invoice.

Sincerely,
SCCIC

Lindsey Noyes
Lead Staff Researcher

Enclosures:
X HRI — 3 pages

X) National Register Status Codes — 1 page
X) Invoice #13385.0068


http://www.chrisinfo.org/

California Historical Resource Status Codes

1 Properties listed in the National Register (NR) or the California Register (CR)
iD Contributor to a district or multiple resource property listed in NR by the Keeper. Listed in the CR.
1S Individual property listed in NR by the Keeper. Listed in the CR.

1CD Listed in the CR as a contributor to a district or multiple resource property by the SHRC

1CS Listed in the CR as individual property by the SHRC.

1CL Automatically listed in the California Register — Includes State Historical Landmarks 770 and above and Points of Historical
Interest nominated after December 1997 and recommended for listing by the SHRC.

2 Properties determined eligible for listing in the National Register (NR) or the California Register (CR)
2B Determined eligible for NR as an individual property and as a contributor to an eligible district in a federal regulatory process.
Listed in the CR.
2D Contributor to a district determined eligible for NR by the Keeper. Listed in the CR.
2D2 Contributor to a district determined eligible for NR by consensus through Section 106 process. Listed in the CR.
2D3 Contributor to a district determined eligible for NR by Part I Tax Certification. Listed in the CR,
2D4 Contributor to a district determined eligible for NR pursuant to Section 106 without review by SHPO. Listed in the CR.
2S Individual property determined eligible for NR by the Keeper. Listed in the CR.
252 Individual property determined eligible for NR by a consensus through Section 106 process. Listed in the CR.
2S3 Individual property determined eligible for NR by Part I Tax Certification. Listed in the CR.
254 Individual property determined eligible for NR pursuant to Section 106 without review by SHPO. Listed in the CR.

2CB Determined eligible for CR as an individual property and as a contributor to an eligible district by the SHRC.
2CD Contributor to a district determined eligible for listing in the CR by the SHRC.
2CS Individual property determined eligible for listing in the CR by the SHRC.

3 Appears eligible for National Register (NR) or California Register (CR) through Survey Evaluation
3B Appears eligible for NR both individually and as a contributor to a NR eligible district through survey evaluation.
3D Appears eligible for NR as a contributor to a NR eligible district through survey evaluation.
3S Appears eligible for NR as an individual property through survey evaluation.

3CB Appears eligible for CR both individually and as a contributor to a CR eligible district through a survey evaluation.
3CD Appears eligible for CR as a contributor to a CR eligible district through a survey evaluation.
3CsS Appears eligible for CR as an individual property through survey evaluation.

4 Appears eligible for National Register (NR) or California Register (CR) through other evaluation
4CM  Master List - State Owned Properties — PRC §5024.

5 Properties Recognized as Historically Significant by Local Government
5D1  Contributor to a district that is listed or designated locally.
5D2  Contributor to a district that is eligible for local listing or designation.
5D3  Appears to be a contributor to a district that appears eligible for local listing or designation through survey evaluation.

551  Individual property that is listed or designated locally.
552  Individual property that is eligible for local listing or designation.
553  Appears to be individually eligible for local listing or designation through survey evaluation.

58 Locally significant both individually (listed, eligible, or appears eligible) and as a contributor to a district that is locally listed,
designated, determined eligible or appears eligible through survey evaluation.

6 Not Eligible for Listing or Designation as specified
6C Determined ineligible for or removed from California Register by SHRC.
6] Landmarks or Points of Interest found ineligible for designation by SHRC.
6L Determined ineligible for local listing or designation through local government review process; may warrant special consideration
in local planning.
6T Determined ineligible for NR through Part I Tax Certification process.
6U Determined ineligible for NR pursuant to Section 106 without review by SHPO.
6W Removed from NR by the Keeper.
6X Determined ineligible for the NR by SHRC or Keeper.
6Y Determined ineligible for NR by consensus through Section 106 process — Not evaluated for CR or Local Listing.

6Z Found ineligible for NR, CR or Local designation through survey evaluation.
7 Not Evaluated for National Register (NR) or California Register (CR) or Needs Revaluation
7] Received by OHP for evaluation or action but not yet evaluated.

7K Resubmitted to OHP for action but not reevaluated.

7L State Historical Landmarks 1-769 and Points of Historical Interest designated prior to January 1998 — Needs to be reevaluated
using current standards.

™ Submitted to OHP but not evaluated - referred to NPS.

7N Needs to be reevaluated (Formerly NR Status Code 4)

7N1  Needs to be reevaluated (Formerly NR SC4) — may become eligible for NR w/restoration or when meets other specific conditions.

7R Identified in Reconnaissance Level Survey: Not evaluated.

7W Submitted to OHP for action — withdrawn.

12/8/2003
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097668

101672

101673

101674

101671

101670

101675

101669

101668

179154

033659

033656

033657

098275

100858

180327
186657
150953

184833
184404

122847

125133

123805

127481

125075
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24151
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24151

24151
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24151
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24522
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Directory of Properties in the Historic Property
'ROPERTY-NUMBER PRIMARY-# STREET.ADDRESS........

SUNDECK/TEA ROOM

FILM VAULT

WATER PUMP/RESERVOIR
FRITZ' GRAVE MONUMENT
NAYLOR HOUSE
MAINTENANCE SHOP

DOG CEMETERY

STORAGE SHED

BARN

SAUGUS SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAILROAD D

NEWHALL JAIL

AMERICAN THEATRE, AMERICAN LEGION,

TUNNEL 25

SPRINT TELECOMMUNICATIONS-LAXS55XC6

MAGNOLIA BLVD

Data File for LOS ANGELES County.

CITY.NAME...... .
NEWHALL
NEWHALL
NEWHALL
NEWHALL
NEWHALL
NEWHALL
NEWHALL
NEWHALL
NEWHALL
NEWHALL
NEWHALL
NEWHALL
NEWHALL
NEWHALL

(VIC) NEWHALL

NORTH HILLS
NORTH HILLS
NORTH HILLS

NORTH HILLS
NORTH HILLS

NORTH HOLLYWOOD
NORTH HOLLYWOOD

NORTH HOLLYWOOD

NORTH HOLLYWOOD
NORTH HOLLYWOOD
NORTH HOLLYWOOD

NORTH HOLLYWOOD

OWN YR-C OHP-PROG..

C

o

1930

1922

1928

1938

1921

1924

1921

1921

1887

1909

1941

1876

1955
1944
1958

1955
1955

1930

1929

1942

1950

1940

1948

1932

HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.
PROJ .REVW.
HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW,
HIST.RES.
PROJ .REVW.
HIST.RES.
PROJ .REVW.
HIST.RES.
PRCJ.REVW.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.SURV.
PROJ.REVW,
HIST.RES.
HIST.SURV.
HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.SURV.
HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.

HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.

PROJ.REVW.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW.
PROJ.REVW.
PROJ.REVW.

HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.

HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.
PROJ.REVW.

Page 642
PRG-REFERENCE-NUMBER

04-05-12

DOE-19-94-0553-0006
HRG9402022
DOE-19-94-0553-0013
HRG9402022
DOE-19-94-0553-0014
HRG940202Z
DOE-19-94-0553-0015
HRG9402022Z
DOE-19-94-0553-0012
HRG9402022
DOE-19-94-0553-0011
HRG9402022
DOE-19-94-0553-0016
HRGS40202A
DOE-19-94-0553-0010
HRG9402022
DOE-19-%4-0553-0009
HRGS402022
FCC100315A
1350-0008-0000
HUDB6QS501D
SPHI-LAN-031
1350-0005-0000
DOE-19-86-0034-0000
HUDB60501A
1350-0006-000¢C
DOE-19-86-0033-0000
HUDB60501B
DOE-19-94-0298-0000
HRG940202Z

DOE-19-94-0441-0000
HRG9402022

HUD1010251
HUD111117D
DOE-19-03-0366-0000
FCC030922A
HUD101011A
HUD101215E

DOE-19-99-0290-0000
FHWASS90422A
DOE-19-58-0325-0000
HUDSB808B03I
DOE-19-00-0042-0000
HUDOOO201E

DOE-19-01-0027-0000C
HUD0102018
DOE-~19-98-0269-0000
HUD980202K
DOE-139-00-0044-0000
HUDOQO201E
DOE-19-01-0030-0000
HUD010201B

STAT-DAT

09/30/94
09/30/94
09/30/94
09/30/94
09/30/94
09/30/94
09/30/94
09/30/94
09/30/94
09/30/94
09/30/94
09/30/94
09/30/94
09/30/94
08/30/94
09/30/94
09/30/94
09/30/94
04/22/10

06/04/86
03/13/81
05/22/91
09/05/86
06/04/886
05/22/91
09/05/86
06/04/86
68/08/94
08/08/94

02/27/94
02/27/94

11/30/11
09/22/04
09/22/04
10/29/10
01/11/11

05/05/99
05/05/99
08/03/98
08/03/98
02/01/00
02/01/00

01/31/01
01/31/01
02/02/98
02/02/98
02/01/00
02/01/00
01/31/01
01/31/01

252
252

34
6Y
6Y
6Y
6Y
6Y

6Y
6Y
6Y
ey
6Y
6Y

6Y
6Y
6Y
6Y
6Y
6Y
6Y
6Y

CRIT

BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC

A
A
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145889

077834
081449

157043
033670

033671
Q033673
033674
074430
074428
083766
183152
033672
0g3las
030635
033650
097731
033651
170708
089596
074425
033658
126429
126427
126428
126425
100262
069861
033675
033682
0639855
033676
033712
033677
033678

033673
033683

780

340

460

22502

22509

22614

22616

22410

24154

22500

22908

23287
24151

24604

25017
24307

14748
22117
22117
22124
24101
24201
24203
24206
24206
24229
24238
24247
24249

24281
24254

* ok w

W ELBERON AVE

W SEPULVEDA ST

W SEPULVEDA ST

STH ST

6TH ST

8TH ST

9TH ST

ARCH ST

ARCH ST
E NEWHALL AVE

GOLDEN VALLEY RD

MARKET ST

MARKET ST

N SIERRA SR

NEWHALL AVE

OLD RD

PINE ST

PINE ST

PLACERITA CANYON RD

RACE ST
RAILROAD AVE

SAN FERNANDO
SAN FERNANDC
SAN FERNANDO
SAN FERNANDO
SAN FERNANDO
SAN FERNANDO
SAN FERNANDO
SAN FERNANDO

SAN FERNANDO
SAN FERNANDO

566886 8 & & 8 8

SAN FERNANDC

&

SAN FERNANDC RD

SAN FERNANDO
SAN FERNANDO
SAN FERNANDO

686

Directory of Properties in the Historic Property Data File
'ROPERTY-NUMBER PRIMARY-# STREET.ADDRESS.............

NAMES. . ... ..coierimennerinennannnns

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAILROAD BRIDGE
ICE HOUSE / WILCOX SEWER CORPORATI

ALBERT SWALL RENTAL HOUSE, NEWHALL
EMILE M. CHAIX PROPERTY, COUNTRY C

RESIDENCE

EAST NEWHALL, SAN FERNANDO ROAD /
NL0211-01 (GOLDEN VALLEY RD-DWP TO
PATRICK J. COYLE RESIDENCE

LYONS STATION STAGECOACH STOP
HORSESHOE RANCH, WILLIAM S. HART P
OLD ROAD BRIDGE

NEWHALL OIL REFINERY; PIONEER OIL

RVP INDUSTRIES, INC. BUILDING
OAK OF THE GOLDEN DREAM

SANTA CLARITA COURTHOUSE, YE OLD C

NEWHALL RANCH HOUSE

GAS STATION AND GARAGE

SPRING VALLEY TIRES

CENTURY 21 REALTY / COUNSELING
COMMERCIAL BUILDING

HOWARD STOWITTS, DDS COMMERCIAL BU

SHERIFFS SUBSTATION

THE NEEDLEWORKS COMMERCIAL BUILDIN

ANTIQUES
DOTY GARAGE

CITY.NAME.

SAN PEDRO

SAN PEDRO
SAN PEDRO

SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA

SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA

SANTA CLARITA
SANTA CLARITA

for LOS ANGELES County.

OWN YR-C OHP-PROG..

P

T aoaaQ L~

o

0w o o o

[=

-] LB I I R = o

e

1929

1910
1896

1898
1922

1902

1923

1928

1940

1928

1922

1910

1910

1876

1950

1324
1932

1832

1949

1530

1930

1860

1927

1935

1932

1928

1922

1922

1922
1926

HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW. ~

PROJ.REVW.
PROJ.REVW.

PROJ.REVW.
HIST.SURV.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.SORV.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.SURV!
PROJ.REVW.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.SURV.
PROJ.REVW.
PROJ.REVW,
PROJ.REVW.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.SURV.
PROJ.REVW.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.

HIST.SURV.
HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.

HIST.SURV.
HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW.
HIST.SURV.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW,
HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW.
HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.SURV.
HIST.SURV.
PROJ.REVW.
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.SURV.
HIST.SURV.
PROJ.REVW,
PROJ.REVW.
HIST.SURV.
HIST.SURV.
HIST.SURV.
HIST.SURV.

Page 950
PRG-REFERENCE-NUMBER

04-05-12

DOE-19-03-0337-0000

HUD030103G
HUD920508L
HUD921218X

FHWAO051205A
1350-0019-0000
HUDB6C5010
1350-0020-0000
HUD860501P
1350-0022-0000
HUDB60501R
HUDB60501S
1350-0023-0000
HUDS20204C
HUD920204B
HUD910331Q
FCCi00401D
1350-0021-0000
HUD850501Q
HUD930219L
SHL-0688-0000
1350-0002-0000
SPHI-LAN-032
HRG9402022
HRG-194
1350-0003-0000
SHL-0172-0000
FCC080222A
SHL-0168-0000
HUD920204A
1350-0007-0000
HUD860501C

DOE-18-00-0351-0000

FHWADQO0623E

DOE-19-00-0349-0000

FHWAOQ00623E

DOE-19-00-0350-0000

FHWAO00623E

DOE-19-00-0348-0000

FHWAQQO623E

DOE-12-95-0058-0000

HRG2402022
HUD860501T
1350-0024-0000
1350-0031-0000
HUDB60501Y
HUDB605010
1350-0025-0000
1530-0032-0000
HUDB605012
HUD860501V
1350-0026-0000
1350-0027-0000
1350-0028-0000
1350-0032-0000

STAT-DAT

01/31/03
01/31/03
10/15/92
01/04/93

. 12/08/05

06/04/86
06/04/86

06/04/86
06/04/86

02/28/92
02/28/92
08/20/93
05/18/10

06/04/86
07/29/93
07/31/59

©3/13/81
09/36/94
09/30/94

03/06/35
03/26/08
03/03/35
02/28/92

06/04/88
07/14/00
07/14/00
67/14/00
07/14/00
07/14/00
07/14/00
07/14/00
07/14/00
06/01/95
06/01/95
06/04/86

06/04/86
06/04/86

05/22/91
06/04/86
06/04/86

NRS CRIT

6U
6U
8Y
6Y

6Y
7R
6Y
7R
8Y
7R
6Y
6Y
7R
6Y
6Y
6Y
8Y
7R
6Y
6Y
7L
as
7L
6Y
6Y
3s
7L
6Y
L
6Y
R
6Y
6Y
6Y
6Y
6Y
6Y
6Y
Y
6Y
6Y
6Y
6Y
TR
TR
34
6Y
R
TR
6Y
[:34
TR
R
R
7R
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WPERTY-NUMBER PRIMARY-# STREET.ADDRESS............. NAMES. ........000un.. e CITY.NAME....... . OWN YR-C OHP-PROG.. PRG-REFERENCE-NUMBER STAT-DAT NRS CRIT
PROJ.REVW. HUDB60501AA 06/04/86 6Y
033684 24258 SAN FERNANDC RD MAGNAVOX COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS SANTA CLARITA P 1835 PROJ.REVW. HUD860501BB 06/04/8B6 B6Y
HIST.SURV. 1350-0034-0000 7R
033680 24263 SAN FERNANDO RD FANTASY FLOWERS, COMMERCIAL BUILDI SANTA CLARITA P 1826 PROJ.REVW. HUDBEO501W 06/04/86 6Y
HIST.SURV. 1350-0029-0000 7R
033685 24264 SAN FERNANDO RD NEWHALL PHOTO CENTER SANTA CLARITA P 1935 HIST.SURV. 1350-0035-0000 7R
033686 24266 SAN FERNANDO RD HOWDY CLEANERS SANTA CLARITA P 1935 HIST.SURV. 1350-0036-0000 TR
033681 24267 SAN FERNANDQ RD S & M INSURANCE COMMERCIAL BUILDIN SANTA CLARITA P 1922 PROJ.REVW. HUDB60501X 06/04/86 &Y
HIST.SURV. 1350-0030-0000 7R
033687 24270 SAN FERNANDO RD WESTERN STATES TROPHY CENTER SANTA CLARITA P 1935 HIST.SURV. 1350-0037-0000 TR
033688 24274 SAN FERNANDC RD VALENCIA CYCLERY SANTA CLARITA P 1935 HIST.SURV. 1350-0038-0000 7R
033690 24311 SAN FERNANDO RD FREW BLACKSMITH SHOP, NAGCO GLASS  SANTA CLARITA ] 1910 HIST.SURV. 1350-0040-0000 7R
PROJ.REVW. HUD860501DD 06/04/86 6Y
033689 24317 SAN FERNANDO RD KAR-LINS KRAFTS, COMMERCIAL BUILDI SANTA CLARITA P 1926 PROJ.REVW. HUDB60501CC 06/04/86 6Y
HIST.SURV. 1350-0039-0000 7R
033691 24321 SAN FERNANDO RD PREFERRED GLASS COMMERICAL BUILDIN SANTA CLARITA P 1926 PROJ.REVW. HUDB60SO01EE 06/04/86 6Y
HIST.SURV. 1350-0041-0000 7R
033692 24335 SAN FERNANDO RD ALLARDS DRY CLEANERS, COMMERCIAL B SANTA CLARITA P 1937 PROJ.REVW. HUDB60SO01FF 06/04/86 6Y
HIST.SURV. 1350-0042-0000 7R
033693 24353 SAN FERNANDO RD , VALENCIA COLOR LAB, H & R BLOCK, SANTA CLARITA P 1931 HIST.SURV. 1350-0043-0000 7R
PROJ.REVW. HUDB60501GG 06/04/86 6Y
033694 24625 SAN FERNANDO RD NEWALL LUMBER COMPANY INDUSTRIAL B SANTA CLARITA P 1931 PROJ.REVW. HUD860SO1HH 06/04/86 6Y
HIST.SURV. 1350-0044-0000 7R
069858 34317 SAN FERNANDO RD COMMERCIAL BUILDING SANTA CLARITA U PROJ.REVW. HUD860501CC 06/04/86 6Y
123526 28515 SAN FRANCISQUITO CANY HARRY CAREY RANCH HISTORIC DISTRIC SANTA CLARITA P 1920 HIST.RES. DOE-19-96-0326-9999  01/03/%6 252 BC
PROJ.REVW. COE$51013B 01/03/96 252 BC
089532 SECO CANYON RD ST FRANCIS DAM DISASTER SITE SANTA CLARITA F 1924 NAT.REG. 19-0461 09/09/05 W
HIST.RES. SHL-0919-0000 04/26/78 1CL
075541 0 SIERRA HWY BEALE'S CUT STAGECOACH PASS SANTA CLARITA P 1861 ST.HS.LDMK 19-0073 05/11/92 7L
HIST.RES.  SHL-1006-0000 05/11/92 1CL
126430 22127 SIERRA HWY SANTA CLARITA Y 1930 HIST.RES. DOE-19-00-0352-0000 07/14/00 &Y
PROJ.REVW. FHWAQ00623E 07/14/00 &Y
033649 SOLEDAD CANYON RD LAND STATION, LANG STATION SITE SANTA CLARITA P 1876 HIST.SURV. 1350-0001-0000 7R
127510 SR § SAN FERNANDO RAILROAD TUNNEL SANTA CLARITA p 1875 HIST.RES. DOE-19-00-0358-0000  06/23/00 2S2 A
PROJ.REVW. FHWAO00623E 06/23/00 252 A
0313669 22509 W 4TH ST NEWHALL-~SAUGUS PET CLINIC SANTA CLARITA P 1922 HIST.SURV. 1350-0018-0000 7R
PROJ.REVW. HUDB60S01N 06/04/86 6Y
033655 27201 W PICO CANYON RD MENTRYVILLE SANTA CLARITA P 1877 HIST.SURV. 1350-0004-9999% 38
HIST.RES. SHL-0516-2-3999% 12/07/76 7L
033654 27201 W PICO CANYON RD MENTRY BARN & CARRIAGE HOUSE SANTA CLARITA P 1877 HIST.SURV. 1350-0004-0003 3D
HIST.RES. SHL-0516-2-0001 12/07/76 7L
033652 27201 W PICO CANYON RD FELTON SCHOOL SANTA CLARITA p 1878 HIST.SURV. 1350-0004-0001 05/22/91 3B
HIST.RES. SHL-0516-2-0002 12/07/76 7L
033653 27201 W PICO CANYON RD CHARLES ALEXANDER MENTRY HOUSE; ME SANTA CLARITA P 1877 HIST.SURV. 1350-0004-0002 3B
HIST.RES.  SHL-0516-2-0003 12/07/76 7L
033660 24244 WALNUT ST SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH, CHUR SANTA CLARITA P 1940 HIST.SURV. 1350-0009-0000 05/22/91 7R
PROJ.REVW. HUDBE0OSO1E 06/04/86 6Y
033661 24252 WALNUT ST SANTA CLARITA P 1927 HIST.SURV. 1350-0010-0000 7R
PROJ.REVW. HUDBG0OSO1F 06/04/86 6Y
033662 24258 WALNUT ST THE MEDICAL INSURANCE GROUP SANTA CLARITA P 1923 HIST.SURV. 1350-0011-0000 R
PROJ.REVW. HUDB60501G 06/04/86 &Y
090794 24275 WALNUT ST GOOD TEMPLARS HALL AKA PARDEE HOME SANTA CLARITA U 1890 HIST.RES.  SPHI-LAN-030 03/13/81 7L
033663 24318 WALNUT ST SANTA CLARITA P 1811 HIST.SURV. 1350-0012-0000 7R
PROJ.REVW. HUDB60501H 06/04/86 &Y
033664 24320 WALNUT ST RESIDENCE SANTA CLARITA P 1902 PROJ.REVW. HUD860501I 06/04/86 &Y

HIST.SURV. 1350-0013-0000 7R
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18 October 2013

Parker Environmental Consultants
25000 Avenue Stanford, Suite 209
Santa Clarita, CA 91355

Attn: Mariana Zimmermann, Assistant Environmental Planner

re: Paleontological Resources for the proposed Lyons Avenue / Dockweiler Drive Extension
Project, in the City of Santa Clarita, Los Angeles County, project area

Dear Mariana:

I have conducted a thorough search of our Vertebrate Paleontology records for the
proposed Lyons Avenue / Dockweiler Drive Extension Project, in the City of Santa Clarita, Los
Angeles County, project area as outlined on the portion of the Newhall USGS topographic
quadrangle map that you sent to me via e-mail on 20 September 2013. We do not have any fossil
vertebrate localities that lie directly within the boundaries of the proposed project area, but we do
have localities nearby from the same sedimentary deposits that occur within the proposed project
area.

Surficial deposits in most of the proposed project area, the less elevated portion, consist
of younger Quaternary gravels or sands associated with the Newhall Creek that borders on the
south and west and the Placerita Creek that flows through the northern part of the proposed
project area. Both of these drainages flow into the Santa Clara River just to the northwest of the
proposed project area. These deposits usually do not contain significant vertebrate fossils, at
least in the uppermost layers. In the more elevated terrain in the southeastern portion of the
proposed project area, however, there are dissected older Quaternary fluvial and fan deposits as
well as exposures of the terrestrial Pliocene Saugus Formation. These deposits may also occur at
depth in the proposed project area. We have no fossil vertebrate localities nearby from the
younger Quaternary alluvial deposits. Our closest vertebrate fossil localities from the Saugus
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Formation, or possibly the older Quaternary sediments, are LACM 6803-6804, directly north of
the proposed project area in Saugus south of Bouquet junction on the east side of Bouquet
Canyon Road, that produced fossil specimens of camel, Camelidae, and horse, Equus.

Shallow excavations in the younger Quaternary alluvial deposits found at the surface in
the less elevated portions of the proposed project area probably will not encounter significant
fossil vertebrate remains. Deeper excavations that extend down into older Quaternary deposits or
any excavation in the Saugus Formation, however, may well uncover significant vertebrate
fossils. Any substantial excavations in the proposed project area, therefore, should be monitored
closely to quickly and professionally recover any fossil remains while not impeding
development. Any fossils recovered during mitigation should be deposited in an accredited and
permanent scientific institution for the benefit of current and future generations.

This records search covers only the vertebrate paleontology records of the Natural History
Museum of Los Angeles County. It is not intended to be a thorough paleontological survey of
the proposed project area covering other institutional records, a literature survey, or any potential
on-site survey.

Sincerely,

Nl ¥ P 2o/

Samuel A. McLeod, Ph.D.
Vertebrate Paleontology

enclosure: invoice
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